



\$~201

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 3169/2025**

RANA PRATAP SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Tanya Agarwal, Mr. Krishna
Kumar Keshav and Mr. Gaurav
Kumar, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi, ASC for the State.
Mr. Ishkaran Singh Bhandari, CGSC
and Mr. Piyush Yadav, Advocate for
BSF/R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

%

18.02.2026

CRL.M.A. 5594/2026 (exemption)

Exemption granted, subject to just exceptions.

Let requisite compliances be made within 01 week.

The application stands disposed-of.

CRL.M.A. 5593/2026(corrections/modifications of orders)

By way of the present application filed under section 440 read with section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita 2023, the petitioner/applicant seeks modification of order dated 06.02.2026 praying that the condition imposed upon him for furnishing one surety in the sum of



Rs.10,000/- from a family member be deleted as a pre-condition for availing parole.

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits, that parole was granted on the ground that the petitioner needed to look after his ailing father. Apart from the father, the petitioner has a mother with whom he would be residing while on parole.

In the circumstances, this court has expressed that it would be willing to reduce the amount of the surety required from a family member to a minimal sum, subject to which the petitioner may avail parole.

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner seeks time to take instructions.

For the above purpose, re-notify on 23rd February 2026.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

FEBRUARY 18, 2026

SS