



\$~85

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(CRL) 3169/2025
RANA PRATAP SINGHPetitioner
Through: Ms. Tanya Agarwal, Advocate.
versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi, ASC for the State.
Mr. Ishkaran S. Bhandari, CGSC.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER
% **30.03.2026**

CRL.M.A. 9567/2026 (exemption)

Exemption granted, subject to just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 9566/2026

By way of the present application filed under section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita 2023, the applicant/petitioner seeks modification of the direction contained in para 6 of order dated 23.02.2026.

2. Ms. Tanya Agarwal, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits, that *vidé* order dated 23.02.2026 this court had directed the Investigating Officer ('I.O.') to visit the residence of the petitioner's parents to have the surety bond executed by either parent, which direction was issued considering the exceptional circumstances obtaining in the matter. It is submitted that despite such direction however, no action has been taken by the I.O.; and, as a result, the



petitioner has been unable to avail the parole granted to him *vidé* order dated 06.02.2026.

3. Issue notice.
4. Learned counsel, as above, appear on behalf of the respondents on advance copy; and accept notice.
5. Learned ASC appearing for the State submits, that since the matter relates to an officer of the Border Security Force ('BSF'), the involvement of the Delhi Police was peripheral. Learned ASC submits however, that they are willing to depute any police officer that court may indicate to comply with the direction contained in para 6 of order dated 23.02.2026.
6. In the circumstances, with the purpose of giving effect to para 6 of order dated 23.02.2026; and as suggested in the application, the SHO, P.S.: Chhawla, Delhi is directed to depute an appropriate officer of his police station to carry-out the directions contained in para 6 of order dated 23.02.2026.
7. The SHO is further directed to arrange for the surety bond executed to be delivered to the concerned Jail Superintendent *expeditiously* thereafter.
8. Let the needful be done within 05 days.
9. Let a copy of this order be communicated to the SHO, P.S.: Chhawla, Delhi *forthwith*.
10. Let a copy of this order be given *dasti* under the signatures of the Court Master.
11. The application is disposed-of in the above terms.



W.P.(CRL) 3169/2025

12. The petition already stood disposed-of *vidé* order dated 06.02.2026.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

MARCH 30, 2026/V.Rawat