



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 3169/2025**

RANA PRATAP SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Tanya Agarwal, Adv. with
petitioner in person.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi, ASC for State.
Mr. Ishkaran S. Bhandari, CGSC.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

% **06.05.2026**

CRL.M.A. 13433/2026

Pursuant to order dated 29.04.2026, the State has filed verification report in relation to the medical records relating to the father of the petitioner, who is stated to have been admitted at the Army Hospital (R&R), New Delhi. Appended to the verification report are the medical records of the Army Hospital (R&R), New Delhi. The attending doctors have also given their responses to the questions posed, which narrates that the documents cited by the petitioner are genuine and that the condition of the patient namely the petitioner's father continues to be critical.

In the circumstances, Ms. Tanya Agarwal, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner seeks further extension of parole.



Mr. Ishkaran Singh Bhandari, learned CGSC appearing for the BSF leaves it to the court to pass appropriate orders.

In the circumstances obtaining in the matter, the petitioner's parole stands extended by 04 weeks from today on the same conditions as were imposed earlier.

The application stands disposed-of.

W.P.(CRL) 3169/2025

The writ petition already stood disposed-of *vidé* order dated 06.02.2026.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

MAY 6, 2026

SS