



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 3169/2025
RANA PRATAP SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shanu Baghel, Adv. (through
VC).
Petitioner in person.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi, ASC (Crl.) for the
State with Mr. Sangeet Sibou, Mr.
Priyansh Raj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ishkaran Singh Bhandari, CGSC
with Mr. Piyush Yadav, Adv. for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

%

01.06.2026

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A. 17792/2026 (Direction/ extend the parole)

2. The present application under Section 528 of the BNSS filed on behalf of the petitioner/applicant seeks the following prayers:-

“a. extend the parole granted to the Petitioner in terms of the orders passed in W.P. (Crl.) 31691/2025 for a further period of six weeks on the same terms and conditions: and

b. pass such other and further order(s) as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the present case.”

3. *Vide* order dated 06.02.2026, the learned Predecessor Bench of this Court had granted parole to the petitioner, on account of his father being



admitted in Army Hospital (R&R), New Delhi, for a period of four weeks. Thereafter, the said parole was further extended by the learned Predecessor Bench of this Court *vide* order dated 06.05.2026 passed in application, **CRL.M.A. 13433/2026**, on the ground that the health condition of the father of the petitioner continued to be critical, and in view of the same, the said parole was extended for a further period of four weeks.

4. By way of the present application, the petitioner now seeks extension of the said parole for a further period of six weeks, on the ground that father of the petitioner has been discharged from said hospital, and the petitioner seeks to be with his father for arranging treatment, hospital follow-ups, meditation etc.

5. *Per contra*, learned ASC for the State has pointed out that on the last date of hearing, *i.e.*, 06.05.2026, it was never informed to the Court that the father of the petitioner had been discharged from the hospital.

6. Be that as it may, the parole granted to the petitioner, *vide* order dated 06.02.2026 passed by learned Predecessor Bench, is extended on the same terms and conditions, till 08.06.2026. The petitioner shall surrender before the concerned Jail Superintendent on or 08.06.2026.

7. It is made clear that no further extension(s) shall be granted.

8. Copy of the order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.

9. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court, *forthwith*.

**AMIT SHARMA, J
(VACATION JUDGE)**

JUNE 1, 2026/nk/db